

No. 14-5037

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

BASR PARTNERSHIP and WILLIAM F. PETTINATI, SR.
Tax Matters Partner,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
United States Court of Federal Claims
(Judge Susan G. Braden)

CORRECTED BRIEF **OF AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX COUNSEL** **AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Paula M. Junghans
Zuckerman Spaeder, LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 778-1850
Facsimile: (202) 822-8106
Principal Attorney of Record

Caroline D. Ciruolo
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP
25 S. Charles Street
21st Floor
Baltimore, MD 21201
Phone: (410) 547-7852
Facsimile: (410) 727-1115
Of Counsel

Attorneys for Amicus American College of Tax Counsel
July 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. An Advisor’s Self-Serving Statement of Fraudulent Intent Should Not Be Attributed to a Taxpayer Who Has No Practical Ability to Challenge the Statement	4
A. The Peculiar Case of Erwin Mayer.....	4
B. Other Return Preparer Cases.....	8
II. The Fraudulent Conduct of an Unrelated Third Party Who Acts Without a Taxpayer’s Knowledge Should Not Subject the Taxpayer to an Unlimited Period of Assessment	12
III. The Government’s Position Harms Vulnerable Victims	17
IV. The Need to Identify and Investigate Fraudulent Returns Does Not Justify an Unlimited Assessment Period Where the Taxpayer Did Not Engage in Fraudulent Conduct.....	19
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>3K Investment Partners v. Commissioner</i> , 133 T.C. 6 (2009).....	20
<i>Allen v. Commissioner</i> , 128 T.C. 37 (2007).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>American Boat Co. LLC v. United States</i> , 583 F. 3d 471 (7th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>American Boat Company, LLC v. United States</i> , 583 F. 3d 4471 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 87 F. 3d 60 (2d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>City Wide Transit, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 709 F. 3d 102 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10, 11, 16, 17
<i>Domulewicz v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2010-77	20
<i>Eriksen v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2012-194.....	9
<i>Kligfeld Holdings v. Commissioner</i> , 128 T.C. 16 (2007).....	20
<i>SAS Investment Partners v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2012-159.....	6, 20
<i>Stobie Creek Investments, LLC v. United States</i> , 82 Fed. Cl. 636 (2008)	20
<i>Wagner v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 1996-355.....	13, 14
<i>Wright v. Commissioner</i> , 84 T.C. 636 (1985).....	9

COURT PROCEEDINGS

<i>Redstone v. Commissioner,</i> Docket No. 8097-13, U.S. Tax Court	16
<i>United States v. Amodeo,</i> Docket No. 6:08-cr-00176 (M.D. FL., 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Carter,</i> Docket No. 2:11-xr-00871 (D.N.J., 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Credit Suisse, AG,</i> Docket No. 1:14:CR:188 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Daugerdas, et al.,</i> Docket No. 1:09-cr-00581 (S.D. N.Y., 2009).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco,</i> Docket No. 2:13-cr-00089 (D. NV., 2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Figueroa,</i> Docket No. 2:11-cr-00723 (D. N.J., 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Harrison,</i> Docket No. 1:10-cr-00411 (M.D. N.C., 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Hebert,</i> Docket No. 1:14-cr-00085 (D. R.I., 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Holzwanger,</i> Docket No. 3:10-cr-00714 (D. N.J. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Pircher,</i> Docket No. 5:12-cr-0886 (W.D. TX., 2013)	17
<i>United States v. Troiano,</i> Docket No. 2:07-cr-00151 (D. NV., 2007).....	17
<i>United States v. Visconti,</i> Docket No. 2:14-cr-00311 (C.D. CA. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Weiss,</i> Docket No. 1:12-cr-00249 (M.D. N.C., 2012)	17

United States v. Zakarian,
 Docket No. 1:17-cr-00218 (N.D. OH., 2013).....17

STATUTES

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.)

§ 622914

§ 6501(a).....22

§ 6501(c).....13

§ 6501(c)(1)..... passim

§ 72018

§ 72068

§ 7206(1).....9

§ 7206(2).....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Chief Counsel Advisory
 201238026 (September 21, 2012)13

Internal Revenue Manual
 25.1.1.1(2) (01-23-2014)22

25.1.1.1(8) (01-23-2014)21

4.16.1.1 (06-14-2011).....21

Coder, Jeremiah, *The IRS’s Misguided Fraud Whodunit*,
 137 Tax Notes 7 (2012).....19

<http://www.irs.gov/uac/Definition---Abusive-Return-Preparer>18

[http://www.irs.gov/uac/Return-Preparation-and-Electronic-Filing
 ---Abusive-Return-Preparer](http://www.irs.gov/uac/Return-Preparation-and-Electronic-Filing---Abusive-Return-Preparer).....18

<http://www.irs.gov/uac/Statistical-Data-Abusive-Return-Preparers>18

RULES

Rule 29(a).....1
Rule 29(c)(5).....1
